under this subsection, a school district shall proceed as provided by subsection (10) of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1941.

No. 7, S.]

[Published April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to create subsections (43) and (44) of section 59.42 of the statutes, relating to fees of clerks of circuit court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Two new subsections are added to section 59.42 of the statutes to read: (59.42) (43) Notwithstanding any provision of the statutes to the contrary the clerk of circuit court except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more shall uniformly collect fees in the actions, at the times and in the amounts specified in the following schedule, to wit:

Nature of action		at commencement	at entering
	•	of action	judgment
		including	
		suit tax	
(a).	Foreclosure of any mortgag	ge, land	
	contract or mechanics li	en \$3.00	\$7.00
(b)	Partition	3.00	8.00
(c)	Default divorce	3.00	3.00
(d)	Modification of divorce de	ecree none	1.50
(e)	Judgment on failure to ans	swer 3.00	2.00
(f)	Cognovit judgment	none	5.00
(g)	Matters for discharging mo	ortgages	
	and other liens on real	estate none	3.00

- (44) Notwithstanding any provision of the statutes to the contrary the clerk of circuit court except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more shall uniformly collect the following fees:
- (a) For filing and docketing a transcript of judgment, \$1.30.
 - (b) For filing and docketing a deficiency judgment, \$2.

- (c) For issuing a transcript of judgment, 50 cents.
- (d) For issuing an execution and filing the return thereon, 75 cents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1941.

No. 55, S.]

[Published April 16, 1941.

CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT to create 63.075 of the statutes, relating to salaries of mayors and councilmen in cities operating under the commission form of government.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 63.075 of the statutes is created to read: 63.075 CURATIVE ACT; SALARIES. (1) Cities which have not by ordinance established the salaries of councilmen and mayor, are hereby authorized and empowered to pay salaries to councilmen and mayor in accordance with the schedule contained in section 63.07 of the statutes of 1937, notwithstanding its repeal by chapter 107 of the laws of 1939; and such authority shall continue in force until salaries of said offices have been established by the city, pursuant to subsection (6) of section 62.09.

- (2) Such cities shall fix the salaries of councilmen and mayor at the earliest date legally possible.
- (3) All payments of salaries by any city in accordance with the terms of said section 63.07 prior to the time when salaries fixed under subsection (2) become payable are hereby validated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1941.